

# COMMUNITY BULLETIN

*THE LATEST IN OUR NEIGHBORHOOD*

## Dumping of Construction and Demolition Material Update on Sampling for Chemicals/Asbestos Found in Soil Health Information Summary

SUFFOLK COUNTY EXECUTIVE  
STEVE BELLONE

LEGISLATOR MONICA MARTINEZ



JAMES L. TOMARKEN, MD, MPH, MBA, MSW  
Commissioner, Department of Health Services

### BULLETIN # 2 July 15, 2014

The Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) has prepared this Bulletin, with State and local partners, to provide updated health information regarding alleged illegal dumping in your communities of soil containing construction and demolition material. As noted in our first bulletin, construction and demolition materials are the waste materials from the construction, renovation, and demolition of structures such as buildings. The investigations of the alleged illegal dumping of construction and demolition material at the Roberto Clemente Park, the Route 111 and Sage Street property, the Veteran's Way development in Islandia, and the 175 Brook Avenue property in Deer Park are continuing. As part of the investigations, soil samples of dumped material were taken at each of these properties and evaluated. The chemicals found in the samples from the above properties were found at low levels and we do not expect any long term health impacts to result from exposure to these chemicals in the dumped material.

Bulletin #1 addressed sampling for asbestos at Roberto Clemente Park, the Route 111 and Sage Street property, the Veteran's Way development in Islandia, and the Town of Islip Park leased to the Police Athletic League (PAL) in Central Islip. Subsequent to the release of Bulletin #1, the Brook Ave. location was also found to contain asbestos, in a non-friable form. Fortunately this type of asbestos material will not readily release asbestos fibers into the air, so the risk of exposure is low (see Bulletin #1 for discussion about asbestos, [www.suffolkcountyny.gov](http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov)).

If you have additional questions, please use the list of contacts and resources below.

#### Contacts and Resources

- Questions on the Roberto Clemente Park and the PAL site: Please call the Town of Islip at 1-888-674-7501.
- Questions on air quality and hazardous or solid waste cleanups: Please contact the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (1-800-535-1345) or visit their web sites at [http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/extapps/aqi/aqi\\_forecast.cfm](http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/extapps/aqi/aqi_forecast.cfm) and <http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8486.html>.
- Questions about water quality: Please contact the Suffolk County Department of Health Services, Office of Water Resources at 631-852-5810.
- Specific questions about your public drinking water: Please contact the Suffolk County Water Authority at 631-698-9500.
- For other questions: Please contact Amy Juchatz of the Suffolk County Department of Health Services at 631-854-0088.
- General questions about asbestos, dust or chemicals in soil: Please go to the New York State Department of Health website or call 518-402-7800 or 800-458-1158:
  - Asbestos: <http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/asbestos/>
  - Dust: [http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/air/pmq\\_a.htm](http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/air/pmq_a.htm)
  - Chemical Exposures: <http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/about/exposure.htm>

Past Bulletins can be viewed on our website at [www.suffolkcountyny.gov](http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov)



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER  
3500 Sunrise Highway, Ste. 124, PO Box 9006, Great River, NY 11739-9006  
(631) 854-0000 Fax (631) 854-0108

# BOLETIN COMUNITARIO

## LO MAS RECIENTE EN NUESTROS VECINDARIOS

### Deshecho de Material de Construcción y Demolición

#### Actualización del Muestreo para Químicos/Asbestos Encontrados en la Tierra

#### Resumen de Información de Salud

SUFFOLK COUNTY EXECUTIVE  
STEVE BELLONE

LEGISLATOR MONICA MARTINEZ



JAMES L. TOMARKEN, MD, MPH, MBA, MSW  
Commissioner, Department of Health Services

#### BOLETIN # 2 Julio 15, 2014

El Departamento de Servicios de Salud del Condado de Suffolk (SCDHS) ha preparado este boletín con socios Estatales y locales, para proporcionarles información de salud actualizada referente al presunto deshecho ilegal de tierra en sus comunidades y que contiene material de construcción y demolición. Como fué mencionado en nuestro primer boletín, materiales de construcción y demolición son materiales de desperdicio de estructuras de construcción, renovación y demolición tales como edificios. Las investigaciones del presunto deshecho de material de construcción y demolición en el Parque Roberto Clemente, propiedad localizada en la Ruta 111 y Sage, residencias Veteran's Way en Islandia, y la propiedad localizada en la 175 Brook Avenue en Deer Park continúan. Como parte de las investigaciones, se tomaron y evaluaron muestras de tierra del material deshechado en cada una de estas propiedades. Los químicos encontrados en las muestras de las propiedades arriba mencionadas fueron encontradas a bajos niveles y no esperamos impactos de salud a largo plazo como resultado del contacto con estos químicos en el material deshechado.

El Boletín #1 reportó el muestreo para asbestos del Parque Roberto Clemente, propiedad de la Ruta 111 y Calle Sage, las residencias Veteran's Way en Islandia, y el Parque del Municipio de Islip rentada a la Liga Atlética de la Policía (PAL) en Central Islip. Posterior a la liberación del Boletín # 1, también se encontró que el sitio de la Brook Ave. contenía asbestos de forma no-desmenuzable. Con suerte, este tipo de material de asbestos no liberará fibras de asbestos en el aire, por lo tanto el peligro de contacto es bajo (ver boletín # 1 para mayor información sobre asbestos, [www.suffolkcountyny.gov](http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov)).

Si usted tiene preguntas adicionales, por favor use la lista de contactos y recursos que se encuentra a continuación.

#### Contactos y Recursos

- Preguntas sobre el Parque Roberto Clemente y el sitio PAL: Por favor llame al Municipio de Islip al 1-888-674-7501.
- Preguntas sobre la calidad del aire y limpieza de basura peligrosa o sólida: Por favor contacte al Departamento del Medio Ambiente y Conservación del Estado de Nueva York al (1-800-535-1345) o visite las páginas web al [http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/xtapps/aqi/aqi\\_forecast.cfm](http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/xtapps/aqi/aqi_forecast.cfm) y <http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8486.html>.
- Preguntas sobre la calidad del agua: Por favor contacte el Departamento de Servicios de Salud del Condado de Suffolk, Oficina de Recursos del Agua al 631-852-5810.
- Preguntas específicas sobre su agua de beber pública: Por favor contacte a la Autoridad de Agua del Condado de Suffolk al 631-698-9500.
- Para otras preguntas: Por favor contacte a Amy Juchatz del Departamento de Servicios de Salud del Condado de Suffolk al 631-854-0088
- Preguntas generales sobre asbestos, polvo y químicos en la tierra: Por favor visite la página web del Departamento de Salud del Estado de Nueva York o llame al 518-402-7800 o 800-458-1158:
  - Asbestos: <http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/asbestos/>
  - Polvo: [http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/air/pmq\\_a.htm](http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/indoors/air/pmq_a.htm)
  - Contactos Químicos: <http://www.health.ny.gov/environmental/about/exposure.htm>

Boletines previos pueden ser vistos en nuestra página electrónica al [www.suffolkcountyny.gov](http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov)



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER  
3500 Sunrise Highway, Ste. 124, PO Box 9006, Great River, NY 11739-9006  
(631) 854-0000 Fax (631) 854-0108